GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 18" 2011
6:30 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introduction:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new

business after 10:00 p.m.)

1.
2.
3.

4.

11-13...A request by William McCririe, Sec. 22, 4430 Clifford, for a side
yard variance to construct a new detached accessory structure.

11-16...A request by Raymond Widdick, Sec. 11, 1612 Hughes Road, for
a side yard and waterfront variance to construct an addition.

11-17...A request by Ann Schultheis, Sec. 28, 4896 Oak Tree Court, for a
rear yard variance to construct an addition.

11-18...A request by Genoa Charter Township, Sec. 5, 3950 E. Grand
River, for a sign variance.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

A.

oO®

Approval of minutes for the September 13", 2011 Zoning
Board of Appeals meeting.

Correspondence

Member Discussion

Adjournment



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:
PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

STAFF COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 18", 2011
CASE #11-16

1612 Hughes Road

Raymond Widdick

LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)
Well and Sewer

Requesting a side yard and waterfront variance to construct an
addition.

Table 3.04 — Dimensional Standards - LRR (Lakeshore Resort
Residential}

None




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, Mi 48116
(810) 227-5225 FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # //”/é Meeting Date; LO=78-1
L PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

ApplECant/Owner:___EA)iM 25D WID b/éi‘f‘(

() - -
Property Address:m;%@ / /ff},a eS R D> _ Phone: A/ 7-&ov- @3 AT
Present Zoning; LR @ Tax Cé‘cfe:”_/j“" 3@92?_90 3

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

i - .
1. Variance Requested: & AR e FEo SiDe LT £aideé

i i L . P . - -~ o .
2. Intended property modifications: /o SN Y A T ST ACd RAT B

This variance is requested because of the following reasans:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land . )
(explain)_.. £ @7 /5 18 ALARLwel Leov  AISC _EXS7i36- Sty 7ip e

Do 78 ivseDd b adinss o F. ‘;&ao?owb RedPogrs

b. Other
(explain)

e PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before

‘ the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

7"(@ Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing
all other pertinent information. Note: will need 8 copies of any drawings larger than 11
x17.

» Waterfront properties must indicate sethack from water from adjacent homes.

« Petitioner {or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Any Variance not agted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or Amy at
the township office to discuss what your next step is.
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Set back for lot 14 1s 157
Setback for lot 15 1s 163' proposed setback 159'

lot 16 1s a easement

Setback for lot 17 1s 185’
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North east Elevation
(lot 16 side )




South West Elevation
(lot 14 side )




Elevation
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Rear Elevation

(lake side)
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Construction details

42"x 10" footing

4 courses of 8x16 block

Treated 2x8 sill plate with sili seal

2x10 floor joist 16” on center

% osb floor sheathing

2x6 wall studs 16" on center with double top plate

7/16 osb wall sheathing

2x10 rafters 16” on center with 2x8 collar ties and ceiling joist
¥z osb roof sheathing

r-19 kraft faced fiberglass wall insulation r-42 blown in ceiling insulation
30 year dimensional asphalt shingles to match existing

White double 4” viny! siding to match existing
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Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

STAFF COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 18", 2011
CASE #11-17

4896 Oak Tree Ct.

Ann Schultheis

MUPUD (Mixed Used Planned Unit Developnient)

Well and Sewer

Requesting a rear yard variance to construct an addition.
Oak Pointe South PUD

None




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # //”/7 Meeting Date!
LI PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
L Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Arficle 23 of the Genoa Township Zening Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zonin / Board of ﬁ: (PI ase see attached)

Applicant/Owner: CCS, G\W
Property Address: <{m Oﬁ.kﬂf@ C+ E’['zonergg“(dt1 g)g’ OZ/QQ( EC[ )
Present Zoning:m\)QUD Tax Code: \\ 28 L\D\_OB(O

The applicant respectfuily requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusua! conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: PI”OL&-} A g’"gec’d\cﬂ‘\ PﬂCL\_ N'\_J?) {'L-L
ALOA U e~ setheaclc

2. Intended propertg{smodiﬂcaﬁons: /\QYIMLELQ AQ(.OE{ TLI&\/)

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land
(explain)

> %(h;!;m) Ex Jhijh?\“w \%,QM fé (/LM o e U’i\

\

e PROPERTY MUST BE STAKED SHOWING ALL proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place untii after the meeting
= Plot Plan drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing

all other pertinent information. Note: will need 8 copies of any drawings larger than 11
X 17.

e Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water from adjacent homes.
e Petitioner {or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date:_ Se sz(ﬁ/ K0

Signature:

Any Variande not acted upon within i2months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from tlfe ZBA, .~

After the decisicn is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or Amy at
the township office to discuss what your next step is.
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jyead} - annschultheis - Yahoao! Mait 9720/ 11 B:07 AM
&

Update 9/18 Modification Approval 4896 Q/Trea Ct. 1 Hide Dataits
FRCM: Ron Jones Sunday, September 18, 20611 11:30 AM

TO: annschultheis@yahoo.com

CC: Ron Jonses

Mrs. Schuitheis,
Please accept this email as the final approval for the Oak Pointe Community Association Architectural Committee

for you three (3) season room addition per your submittal. | wili be sending you a signed copy once | go to the
office iater this week, )
Good Luck

Ronald Jones CMCA, AMS

Kramer-Triad Management Group, LLC., AAMC

1100 Victor Way suite 50

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108

An Associa Member Company

734-973-5500

734-973-0001 fax

Associa - The Nations Leader in Community Assaciation
Management

Natice: This e-muit message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s} and may contain confidential and privileged information, Any unautherized review,
use, disciosure or distribution is prohihited. I¥ you are not the intended reciptent, please contact the sender by reply c-maif and destroy all cupies of the original
message. Please virus cheek alt atiachiments o prevent widespread contamination and corruption of [iles and operating syslems. The unauthorized acces, use,

disciosure, or distribution of this emaii may constitute a violation of the Tederal Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 and similar state aws,

This communication does not refleet an intention by the sender or the sender's client or principat to conduet a transaction or ke any agreument by electronie
mezns. Nothing comained in this message of in any attachment shail satisfy the requicements for a writing, and nothing contained herein shal constitie a
voniract or clectronic signature under the Blectronic Signatures in (Hobul and National Commeree Act, any version of the Uniform Hlectronie Fransactions At

of any uther statute goveining olectronic transactions.

From: Merrion3@aol.com [Merrion3@aol.com]

Sent: Sunday, September 18, 2011 9:31 AM

To: Ron Jones

Ce: edwardgray3@gmail.com; annschultheis@yahoo.com; merrion3@aol.com
Subject: Re: Fw: Fwd: Builder Information

Ron,

Attached is the approved modification request for Ann Schultheis, 4896 Qak Tree
Court. F’_Iease let her know it is approved so she can get started with Genoa
Township. | have the complete package for your files. Thanks.

Dave

‘tp:f fus.ma3.mail.vaheo.com/dc Haunch
Page 1 of 3



wr2U) 1L 307 AM

In a message dated 9/18/2011 10:02:54 A.M. Eastern Daylight Time, annschultheis@yahoo.com writes:

Hi Dave...

Please read the below e-mail for the information you requested from our
builder.

[ would appreciate a return e-mail from you, letting me know that you
received this information.

| also look forward to hearing from you/ committee later this week. as you
mentioned, with confirmation for this project.

Ann Schultheis

~~~~~ Forwarded Message -----

From: David Shirk <dshirk@toast.net>

To: Ann Schuitheis <annschuitheis@yahoo.com>
Sent: Saturday, September 17, 2011 6:45 PM
Subject: Fwd: We need information from you

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: David Shirk <dshirk@ioast net>
Date: Sat, Sep 17, 2011 at 6:4]1 PM

Subject: Re: We need information from you

To: Ed Gray <gdwardgray3@gmail.com>

Builder's License number 2101113330

Insurance is Farm Bureau / Guardian. Jeff Toole Agent in Brighton, Policy number S
260240112

Federal I.D. # 38-3328749

This should answer their questions

On Sat, Sep 17, 2011 at 6:24 PM, Ed Gray <gdwardgray3@gmail.com> wrote:

Hello, Jeff...

One of the people from the Association Board Stopped by to talk about the 3 season room
project. He is the one whp had to sign off on it before approval can be granted. It turned out al]
was OK except for some information about you and your company that we need to give to them:

p:l}us.mgB.maii.yahoa‘comldcﬂaunch
Page 2 of 3







Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

STAFF COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 18", 2011
CASE #11-17

3950 E. Grand River

Genoa Charter Township

NRPUD (Non Residential Planned Unit Development)
Water and Sewer

Requesting a sign variance.

Section 16.06.03 (a) - Sign setbacks from road right of way

This petition is in regards to the Bennigans signs at the corner of
Latson and Grand River. This request is due to the planned Latson
Road interchange and widening of Latson road. Please see the
attached comments from the Township Planning Director.




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, M| 48116
(810) 227-5225 FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # ” ] l g Meeting Date: /O;[’g”//

QO —[0 PAID Variance Application Fee ($125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial)

/@-;Copy of Paperwork to Assessing Department
7

« Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance
procedure and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: G\EMOA%WNSWF / RLa Howe] | U-C j GCG HOWB”_, LLC
Property Address: 5%50 E &RP«‘JD RNE;PA Phone: Bip 227 5115
Present Zoning: NKPUD Tax Code: L%TH"’OEB"“OO - QL‘T-?

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the
case of their property because the following pecuiiar or unusual conditions are present which justify
variance,

1. Variance Requested: Four FDDT (Lf'\) SIaN SETBACK VARANCE To
Alow For L' geTRACK .
2. Intended property modifications: LONSTRUCT Z NEW Sians Tb REPIACE SlaghN
DISTLACED BN LATSOM ROMD [NTERCHANGE PROVECT .

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land (exp%ain)THE RIGHT-OF-WAY NECESSARY FOR THE

LKTSon RO INTERCHANGE PROJECT  RoPD INCRDVEMENTS REOJIRES ReMoVAL- of
~b-Othertexplain) TWE__EXIsTING Sign . THE S\aN CANNOT BE  PECONSTRUCTED

6) THE PROPERTY WITHOUT A VARIANCE -

Variance Application Requires the Following:

¢« Plot Plan Drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings
showing all other pertinent information. Note: Will need 8 copies of any
drawings larger than 8%z and 14 in size.

« Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes

+ Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

» Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date: q]uﬂ !2?0‘ '\ Signaturg._Ju 0 Ve

T I

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is
invalid and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or
Amv at the township office to discuss what vour next stebp is.



“Jdrownship

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Mi 48116
810.227.5225
810,227.3420 fax

genoa.arg

SUPERVISOR
Gary T. McCririe

CLERK
Pavlette A. Skalarus

TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt

TRUSTEES

H. James Martensen
Jean W. Ladford
Todd W. Smith
Steven Wildman

MANAGER
Michael C. Archinal

October 13, 2011

Genoa Charter Township
Zoning Board of Appeals
Care of: Adam VanTassell
2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Michigan 48116

Re: Variance Case #11-18
Genoa Township — Bennigan’s Sign Setback Variance Application
Parcel No. 4711-05-400-047
3950 E. Grand River, Howell, Michigan, 48843

Dear Honorable Board Members,

The Michigan Department of Transportation in conjunction with the Livingston County
Road Commission and Genoa Charter Township have been working with the owner and
tenant of the subject property to obtain right-of-way and grading permits for the Latson
Road Interchange project. I have enclosed copies of the Michigan Department of
Transportation prepared drawings showing the proposed right-of-way and consent to
grade areas. This application for variance is requested by Genoa Township on behalf of
the owner and tenant as part of the settlement agreement for the property rights needed
for the Latson Road Interchange project. As shown on the attached, the project requires
additional right-of-way for clear vision at the northeast corner of the property requiring
complete removal of the existing sign. The proposed right-of-way negates the
opportunity for any future signage is this location.

The property is currently zoned Non-Residential Planned Unit Development (NRPUD)
and the existing restaurant is a permitted use in the district. The existing sign consists of
two (2) panels, each six feet (6°) tall and ten feet (10) wide. It conforms to the existing
development agreement and applicable ordinance standards. As permitted by ordinance,
a corner lot is permitted two (2) signs along each public right-of-way frontage. The PUD
agreement for his property restricts the signage to six feet (6”) tall and sixty (60) square
feet in area which equates to a six feet (6”) by ten feet (10°) sign. Currently there exists a
twenty feet (20°) greenbelt between the right-of-way and curb for the existing parking to
locate a sign. Because of vehicles overhanging parking spaces, signs cannot be located
closer than four feet (4°) from the curb of parking. Given the ten foot (10%) setback
requirement and the ten foot (10”) width of the sign, there is no room to relocate or
reconstruct the signs within the space available. Please find discussed below the criteria
applicable to this variance request.

Variances requested

Right-of-Way
Setback

4 feet

10 feet 6 feet



Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances:

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional
provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance
or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the
district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

Compliance with the strict letter of the ordinance would not permit a monument sign on
the property. Granting of the requested variance will do substantial justice to the
applicant and the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the
property right.

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
or conditions applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other
properties in the same zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the
majority of ather properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the
applicant.

The only permitted location for a monument sign on the property is needed by the
Michigan Department of Transportation for the Latson Road Interchange project.
Granting the variance will allow the property to have ground signage consistent with the
other properties in the vicinity. These factors are unique to the property and have not
been self-created by the applicant.

(¢)  Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streels, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of
the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

The granting the sign setback variance would not impact public safety of welfare.
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the

surrounding neighborhood,

If granted, the variance will not interfere with the development, use or value of the
surrounding neighborhood.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (810) 227-5225.

Planning Director
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Howell, Ml 48843
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E-MAIL: info@FiveStarSignsMIl.com
WEB: www.FiveStarSignsMl.com

Notes:

Modified model #13
Two 4' x 8' single sided illuminated sign cabinets
mounted inside monument sign.

Date: 10-14-11
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9-13-11 Unapproved ZBA Minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SEPTEMBER 13, 2011
6:30 P.M.

MINUTES

Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order
at 6:30 p.m. The board members in attendance were as follows: Jeff Dhaenens,
Marianne McCreary, Chris Grajek and Barbara Figurski. The Pledge of Allegiance was
then said. Chairman Dhaenens then gave a brief introduction to the ZBA. There were
five people in the audience.

Moved by Figurski, support by Wildman, to approve the agenda as submitted. Motion
carried unanimously.

11-13...A request by William McCririe, Sec. 22, 4430 Clifford, for a side yard
variance to construct a new detached accessory structure,

A call to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Grajek, supported by McCreary, to table case#11-13 located at 4430 Clifford
Road, pending a drawing on the survey showing where the structure in going to be
constructed in refationship to the side and front property line also petitioner should
demonstrate where the lot line is located on the eastern most iot line and the eastern lot
line. Motion carried unanimously.

11-14...A request by James Jelnicki, Sec. 28, 4077 Homestead, for a side and
front yard variance, height variance and a variance from the adjacent structure to
construct a garage, porch and second story addition.

A call to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Grajek, supported by Figurski, to approve case# 11-14 located at 4077
Homestead for a front yard variance of 13 feet with a setback of 22 feet and a 10 foot
front yard variance with a zero foot setback for construct a garage, porch and second
story addition. The finding of fact is the typography of the lot. Motion carried
unanimously.
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Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the August 19" 2011 Zoning
Board of Appeals minutes. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Grajek, to adjourn the Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting at 7:10 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.
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